

HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA AT HYDERABAD
MONDAY, THE TWENTY SECOND DAY OF JUNE
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY SIX

:PRESENT:

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE LAXMI NARAYANA ALISHETTY
WP NO: 1736 OF 2018

Between

Saga Laxmaiah, S/o Ramulu, aged 50 years, Occ, Agriculture, R/o Torrur Village, Hayathanagar Mandal, Ranga Reddy District.

.....PETITIONER

AND

1. The State Of T.S., rep by its Principal Secretary, Revenue Department, Secretariat, Hyderabad.
2. The District Collector,, Ranga Reddy District at Lakdikapool, Hyderabad.
3. The Revenue Divisional Officer,, Turkayamjal, R.R.District.
4. The Tahsildar,, Hayathnagar Mandal, Ranga Reddy District.
5. The Tahsildar, Abdullapurmet Mandal, Ranga Reddy District.

.....RESPONDENTS

Petition under Article 226 of the Constitution of India praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed therewith, the High Court may be pleased to issue an appropriate Writ, Order or Direction, more particularly one in the nature of Writ of Mandamus, to declare the action of the respondent No.5 herein in not issuing the Pattadar pass books and title deeds in respect of the land admeasuring Ac. 0.08 guntas in Sy.No. 390 situated at Tottur village, Abdullapurpet Mandal, Ranga reddy District inspite of the written application dt.18-9-2017 made in the prescribed Form-6(A), followed by repeated visits, as being illegal, arbitrary and unjust and consequently direct the 5th respondents to conduct enquiry and to issue the Pattadar pass book and title deeds to the petitioner herein in respect of the above said land;

The petition coming on for hearing, upon perusing the petition and the grounds filed in support thereof and upon hearing the arguments of SRI J RAJESWAR Advocate for the Petitioner and GP FOR REVENUE for the Respondents, the Court made the following.

ORDER

Learned counsel for petitioner is present.

This Court on 23.04.2026 at request of learned Assistant Government Pleader for Revenue, adjourned the matter to this date, for counter, as a last chance, failing which, directed the respondents to pay a sum of Rs.5,000/- to the Sainik Welfare, Hyderabad.

Today, when the matter is listed, learned Assistant Government Pleader for Revenue again requested further time to file counter. However, costs were paid.

Post on 09.07.2026, for counter, as a last chance on further costs of Rs.10,000/- to the Director, Sainik Welfare, Hyderabad, State Bank of India, Shantinagar Branch (Account No.52188926279).

Sd/- AHMAD ABDULLA KHAN
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

//TRUE COPY//


SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. The Principal Secretary, State Of T.S., Revenue Department, Secretariat, Hyderabad. ✓
2. The District Collector,, Ranga Reddy District at Lakdikapool, Hyderabad. ✓
3. The Revenue Divisional Officer,, Turkayamjal, R.R.District. ✓
4. The Tahsildar,, Hayathnagar Mandal, Ranga Reddy District. ✓
5. The Tahsildar, Abdullapurmet Mandal, Ranga Reddy District. (RR 1 to 5 by SPAD) ✓
6. The Section Officer, Non-service Section, High Court at Hyderabad.
7. One CC to Sri. J RAJESWAR Advocate [OPUC] ✓
8. Two CCs to GP FOR REVENUE, High Court for the State of Telangana, at Hyderabad [OUT] ✓
9. One spare copy ✓

HIGH COURT

LNA, J

DATED: 22-06-2026

POST ON 09.07.2026

ORDER

WP.No.1736 of 2018

DIRECTION

